The Honorable Commissioner's Court of Sabine County met at its regular meeting place at Hemphill, Texas, on March 23, 1942, with the following members present; to-wit:

Chas. Forse, County Judge

D. B. Speights, Commissioner Precinct No. 1

J. T. Ener, Commissioner Precinct No. 2.

25

G. B. Carter, Commissioner Precinct No. 3

T. L. Arnold, Commissioner Precinct No. 4

Geo. W. Russell, Sheriff

Mrs. Myrtle Arnold, Co. Clerk,

Accounts were allowed as shown on "Accounts Allowed Minutes".

The following petition was presented to the Court:

PETITION TO ADD ADJACENT TERRITORY TO EXISTING HOG LAW TERRITORY

TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF SABINE COUNTY; TEXAS:

We, the undersigned persons, constituting a majority of the owners of the hereinafter described lands, which adjoin lands over which a stock law now prevails, and in which hogs, sheep and goats are not permitted to run at large, hereby petition your honorable body to include in said existing stock law territory the following described territory in which there are less than twenty (20) freeholders, and that you pass an order extending the stock law forbidding the running at large of hogs, sheep and goats to include the hereinafter described lands, said lands requested to be included in said stock law being described by metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at a stake for corner on the North line of the Sion Smith League where the divisional line of said League intersects the North line of said League, same being the N. E. Corner of 55 acres now owned by Tom V. Parker;

THENCE S. 32 W. with Parker's E. B. Line, being the divisional line of said League, to the Housen Bayon;

THENCE up said Housen Bayou with its meanders to the S. E. corner of the S. H. Tinsley 75 acres, owned by Tom V. Parker, being the S. W. corner of the Callie Gates 75 acres owned by Tom V. Parker;

THENCE N. 23 E. 750 vrs.;

Thence N. 60 W. 138 vrs:

Thence N. 30 E. 466 vrs; to corner on the north line of the Sion Smith League;

Thence S. 58 E. with the North line of said league to the place of beginning.

Tom V. Parker

It was moved by D. B. Speights, and seconded by T. L. Arnold and unanimously voted by the Court that the above petition be and it is hereby granted.

Commissioner Ener introduced an order and made a motion that it be passed. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Speights and upon a call for a vote, the Motion was unanimously passed.

The County Judge announced that the order has been finally passed . The order as passed is as follows:

AN ORDER

That the State Comptroller of Public Accounts be Authorized to cancel \$1,000.00 of Sabine County,

Texas, Road District No. 7 Bonds, dated April 1, 1942, Nos. 8 and 9 in the amount of \$500.00 each and that these
cancelled refunding Bonds be returned to the County Treasurer of Sabine County, Hemphill, Texas.

The State Comptroller of Public Accounts is hereby advised that the purpose of this request is to cancel out these two \$500.00 Bonds as they will never be issued. At the time these Bonds were Authorized by Appropriate Refunding orders and printed, Bond Nos. 12 and 13 of an issue dated March 1, 1923 bearing 5 interest were outstanding and the purpose of these two \$500.00 Refunding Bonds was to refund the two Bonds Nos. 12 and 13 of the March 1, 1923 Issue have been retired and cancelled by the proper authorities of Sabine County, there is no further need for the State Comptroller of Public Accounts holding for exchange Bonds Nos. 8 and 9 of the April 1, 1941 issue.

For this reason this Order is hereby passed and the State Comptroller of Public Accounts is authorize and requested to cancel and return to the County Treasuerer of Sabine County, Hemphill, Texas Bond Nos. 8 and 9 of Sabine County, Texas, Road District No. 7, dated April 1, 1941

26

On Motion made by D. B. Speights and seconded by T. L. Arnold it is ordered by the Court that P. I. Warrants #3 and #4, each for \$500.00, owned by Rdad District #10, be traded for Road@District #6, Bond No.2, for \$1000.00.

There being no further business Court Adjourned.

Attest:

Mis Myrth Church

County Judge

Hay James County Judge

Comissioner Presinct No. 1

Commissioner Precinct No. 2

Commissioner Precinct No. 4